11 APPENDIX A

Southwold
Harbour

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

SOUTHWOLD HARBOUR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24 November 2022

Subject SOUTHWOLD HARBOUR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE — SCHEDULE OF
CHARGES 2023/24

Supporting

Officer

Lorraine Rogers
Deputy Chief Finance Officer

lorraine.rogers@eastsuffolk.gov.uk

and
Alastair MacFarlane
General Manager Southwold Harbour and Lands

Alastair.macfarlane@eastsuffolk.gov.uk

Is the report Open or Exempt? | OPEN

Category of Exempt Not applicable
Information and reason why it
is NOT in the public interest to
disclose the exempt
information.

Wards Affected: Southwold



mailto:lorraine.rogers@eastsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Alastair.macfarlane@eastsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose and high-level overview

Purpose of Report:

This report recommends and seeks the Committee’s views on a schedule of charges and
dues for the Harbour, and the fees and charges for the Campsite and Caravan Site for
2023/24.

Recommendation/s:

1. That having commented upon the proposed annual schedule of charges and
dues for the Harbour for 2023/24 attached as Appendix A, these be
recommended to Cabinet for approval.

2. That having commented upon the proposed fees and charges for the Campsite
and Caravan Site for 2023/24 attached as Appendix B, these be recommended
to Cabinet for approval.

Impact Assessment

Governance:

None directly arising from this report.

Environmental:

None directly arising from this report.

Equalities and Diversity:

None directly arising from this report.

Financial:

The proposal is for the majority of fees and charges to be increased to assist with covering
associated costs. Further detail is provided in Section 3.

Legal:

None directly arising from this report.

Risk:

None directly arising from this report.

Harbour Business Plan Priorities
To be added when the plan is in place.

East Suffolk Council Strategic Plan Priorities

Select the themes of the Strategic Plan which are supported by this proposal:
Growing our Economy
Enabling our Communities
Maintaining Financial Sustainability

Delivering Digital Transformation

Caring for our Environment



https://www.paperturn-view.com/?pid=Nzg78875

Background and Justification for Recommendation

Background facts

1.1

The Terms of Reference of the Harbour Management Committee state that the
Committee will review and then recommend an annual schedule of charges
and dues for the Harbour and these will be determined by the Cabinet.

p Current position

2.1 Income from Mooring fees and Harbour dues generates in the region of £90k per
annum to the Harbour.

2.2 | Annual income from the Caravan Site is approximately £270k and from the
Campsite in the region of £300k.

2.3 East Suffolk Council will continue to encourage a commercial approach to setting
fees and charges. Therefore, unless there are any statutory restrictions on setting
a particular fee or charge, the principles listed below should be followed for the
review of fees and charges for 2023/24:

e An expectation to achieve an increase of 5% (note: Consumer Price Index
(CPI) inflation for September 2022 was 10.1%) .

e Where only the full cost of service provision can be charged, the fee or
charge should reflect the full cost, including an apportionment of support
service costs.

e Where the discretionary fee or charge can be set at the market rate, these
should be benchmarked and set at the appropriate rate considering
demand for the service but ensuring that any competitive advantage is
neutralised if in competition with the private sector.

e Review opportunities to introduce new fees for discretionary services we
are currently providing free of charge.

e Undertake market research to identify chargeable services that our
customers really want.

e Consider whether the fee change will encourage or discourage the use of
the services.

2.4 | The proposed date for introducing the fees and charges is from 01 April 2023.

3 How to address current situation

3.1 | The 2023/24 proposed Harbour fees and dues are set out in Appendix A.

3.2 | The proposed 2023/24 charges for the Campsite and Caravan Site are provided in
Appendix B.

33 Static caravan site charges have generally been increased in line with expectations

with a change to electricity charges for those customers with ESC supplied power.
It is proposed to introduce a fixed charge and a unit charge to be more equitable.
Charges for the touring site have been set to reflect escalating CPI inflation and
commercial demand in addition to recovery of recent investment in facilities.
Visitor moorings in the harbour have generally increased to keep pace with
inflation, with increases in electricity charges to reflect energy prices more




realistically. Resident fishing vessels and other charges are generally around 5%,
much less than the current level of CPI inflation to assist the local economy.

3.4 | The Appendices include current year charges as a comparative and all charges
guoted are inclusive of VAT where applicable.

3.5 | The 2023/24 proposed fees and charges for the Harbour, the Campsite and the
Caravan Site will be determined by Cabinet at its meeting on 03 January 2023.

Reason/s for recommendation

4.1 | To fulfil the Committee’s responsibilities in respect of recommending fees and
charges.

Appendices

Appendices:
Appendix A | Proposed Harbour Fees and Dues 2023/24
Appendix B | Proposed Campsite and Caravan Site Fees and Charges 2023/24

Background reference papers:
None




Regular users (per annum)

Mooring fees per vessel
Tenders/Canoe/Kayak
Tenders/Canoe/Kayak Day Rate
Harbour dues (per annum)

Up to 20ft (6100mm)

20ft (6200mm) up to 30ft (9150mm)
30ft (9150mm) up to 40ft (12200mm)
40ft (12200mm) up to 50ft (15250mm)
Each additional ft (305mm) over 50ft (15250mm)
Other charges (per annum)

Large Hut Sites

Small Hut Sites

Stage sites (per annum)

1E - 10E

All other sites on Southwold Bank

All other sites on Walberswick Bank

W10 Mooring - Visitor Moorings (daily charges)
Up to 20ft (6100mm)
20ft (6200mm) up to 30ft (9150mm)
30ft (9150mm) up to 40ft (12200mm)
40ft (12200mm) up to 50ft (15250mm)
Each additional ft (305mm) over 50ft (15250mm)
Harbour Dues
Electric Charge (Normal)
Electric Charge (Heavy Use)
Other charges
Storage ashore per ft (305mm)
Electric charge (weekly)
Mooring winter charge per ft (305mm) per month
Mooring berth on north dock wall (including use of compound & facilities) per vessel per month
Licences
Beach Licences
- Aldeburgh and Felixstowe
- Sizewell
Sale of fish from Council land
Boats on beach
Boats in compound at The Dip
Launch only permit
Fee for return of confiscated boats

VAT Status S= Standard rates, OS = Outside the Scope, E = Exempt

PROPOSED HARBOUR FEES AND DUES 2023/24

2023/24
Proposal
£766.50
£41.50
£5.25

£81.00
£154.70
£200.00
£260.40
£7.10

£451.50
£308.70

£1,249.50
£648.90
£648.90

2023/24
Proposal
£24.20
£28.60
£35.20
£44.00
£2.30
£11.60
£5.50
£20.00

£3.15
£50.00
£4.50
£178.00

£66.20
£53.00
variable
£147.00
£147.00
£71.50

variable

VAT Status

S
S
S

v v v nu v

EX
EX

VAT Status

S

v vV v nov

w v v un

0s
0s
0s

0s

£

Increase or (Decrease)
£36.50

£3.00

£0.45

£4.00
£7.70
£10.00
£12.40
£0.35

£21.50
£14.70

£59.50
£30.90
£30.90

£

Increase or (Decrease)
£2.20

£2.60

£3.20

£4.00

£0.20

£1.10

£1.00

£7.00

£0.20
£20.00
£0.25
£16.00

£3.20
£3.00

£7.00
£7.00
£3.50

%
Increase or (Decrease)
5.00%
7.79%
9.38%

5.19%
5.24%
5.26%
5.00%
5.19%

5.00%
5.00%

5.00%
5.00%
5.00%

%
Increase or (Decrease)
10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

9.52%

10.48%

22.22%

53.85%

6.78%
66.67%
5.88%
9.88%

5.08%
6.00%

5.00%
5.00%
5.15%

APPENDIX A

2022/23

£730.00
£38.50
£4.80

£77.00
£147.00
£190.00
£248.00
£6.75

£430.00
£294.00

£1,190.00
£618.00
£618.00

2022/23

£22.00
£26.00
£32.00
£40.00

£2.10
£10.50

£4.50
£13.00

£2.95
£30.00
£4.25
£162.00

£63.00
£50.00
variable
£140.00
£140.00
£68.00

variable



Southwold Harbour Site

Static Caravan - Site Fee (March - November)
Static Caravan - Site Fee (December - February)
New Caravan - Plot Fee

Electric standing charge per annum + charge for actual usage (static sites)

Additional Charges - Static Caravan
Harbour side Supplement Front Line
Blackshore Supplement Front Line
External Van Cleaning

External Window & Door Clean

Under Van Edge Trim & Weed killer Spray

All below fees are charged on a per night basis
Tourers/Motorised Vans/Tents (Low Season) Inc 2 Adults
Tourers/Motorised Vans/Tents (Peak Season) Inc 2 Adults
Bank holiday weekend standard pitch

Off peak electric hook up pitch

Peak electric hook up pitch

Bank holiday weekend electric hook up pitch

Electricity per night

Additional Adult

Additional Child

Additional OAP (65+)

Awnings/Gazebos/Canopies

Organised Groups (To be negotiated in advance)

Single backpacker (no vehicle)*

Key Sale for Toilet Block

Battery Charging

Ice Packs

Mobile Phone Charging

* With discretion of caravan site manager at time of arrival

VAT Status S= Standard rates, OS = Outside the Scope, E = Exempt

PROPOSED CAMPSITE AND CARAVAN SITE FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24

2023/24

Proposal

£2,630.00

£229.00

£2,100.00

£200.00 + charge for actual usage

2023/24
Proposal
£221.50
£194.00
£85.00
£20.00
£30.00

£34.70
£40.75
£42.00
£39.75
£45.75
£47.00
£5.00
£4.70
£2.35
£2.35
£8.55
By negotiation
£16.50
£29.50
£10.00
£1.30
£1.30

VAT Status
S

S
S
S

VAT Status
S

v unuouvuunuununueuounuon w unu unu u
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£

Increase or (Decrease)
£140.00

£9.00

£170.00

(£350.00)

£

Increase or (Decrease)
£11.50

£10.00

£1.00

£4.50

£0.00

£2.70
£3.25
£3.50
£2.75
£3.50
£3.75
£0.00
£0.40
£0.20
£0.20
£0.70

£1.50
(£8.50)
£2.75
(£0.05)
(£0.15)

%

Increase or (Decrease)
5.62%

4.09%

8.81%

(63.64%)

%

Increase or (Decrease)
5.48%

5.43%

1.19%

29.03%

0.00%

8.44%
8.67%
9.09%
7.43%
8.28%
8.67%
0.00%
9.30%
9.30%
9.30%
8.92%

10.00%
(22.37%)
37.93%
(3.70%)
(10.34%)
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2022/23

£2,490.00
£220.00
£1,930.00
£550.00

2022/23

£210.00
£184.00
£84.00
£15.50
£30.00

£32.00
£37.50
£38.50
£37.00
£42.25
£43.25
£5.00
£4.30
£2.15
£2.15
£7.85
By negotiation
£15.00
£38.00
£7.25
£1.35
£1.45
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