

SOUTHWOLD HARBOUR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE Thursday, 24 November 2022

Subject	SOUTHWOLD HARBOUR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 2023/24					
Supporting Officer	Lorraine Rogers Deputy Chief Finance Officer Iorraine.rogers@eastsuffolk.gov.uk and Alastair MacFarlane General Manager Southwold Harbour and Lands Alastair.macfarlane@eastsuffolk.gov.uk					

Is the report Open or Exempt?	OPEN
Category of Exempt	Not applicable
Information and reason why it	
is NOT in the public interest to	
disclose the exempt	
information.	
Wards Affected:	Southwold

Purpose and high-level overview

Purpose of Report:

This report recommends and seeks the Committee's views on a schedule of charges and dues for the Harbour, and the fees and charges for the Campsite and Caravan Site for 2023/24.

Recommendation/s:

- 1. That having commented upon the proposed annual schedule of charges and dues for the Harbour for 2023/24 attached as **Appendix A**, these be recommended to Cabinet for approval.
- 2. That having commented upon the proposed fees and charges for the Campsite and Caravan Site for 2023/24 attached as **Appendix B**, these be recommended to Cabinet for approval.

Impact Assessment

Governance:
None directly arising from this report.
Environmental:
None directly arising from this report.
Equalities and Diversity:
None directly arising from this report.
Financial:
The proposal is for the majority of fees and charges to be increased to assist with covering associated costs. Further detail is provided in Section 3.
Legal:
None directly arising from this report.
Risk:

Harbour Business Plan Priorities

None directly arising from this report.

To be added when the plan is in place.

East Suffolk Council Strategic Plan Priorities

Select the themes of the <u>Strategic Plan</u> which are supported by this proposal:		
T01	Growing our Economy	\boxtimes
T02	Enabling our Communities	\boxtimes
T03	Maintaining Financial Sustainability	\boxtimes
T04	Delivering Digital Transformation	
T05	Caring for our Environment	

Background and Justification for Recommendation

1 Background facts

1.1 The Terms of Reference of the Harbour Management Committee state that the Committee will review and then recommend an annual schedule of charges and dues for the Harbour and these will be determined by the Cabinet.

2	Current position						
2.1	Income from Mooring fees and Harbour dues generates in the region of £90k per annum to the Harbour.						
2.2	Annual income from the Caravan Site is approximately £270k and from the Campsite in the region of £300k.						
2.3	East Suffolk Council will continue to encourage a commercial approach to setting fees and charges. Therefore, unless there are any statutory restrictions on setting a particular fee or charge, the principles listed below should be followed for the review of fees and charges for 2023/24:						
	 An expectation to achieve an increase of 5% (note: Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation for September 2022 was 10.1%). Where only the full cost of service provision can be charged, the fee or charge should reflect the full cost, including an apportionment of support service costs. Where the discretionary fee or charge can be set at the market rate, these should be benchmarked and set at the appropriate rate considering demand for the service but ensuring that any competitive advantage is neutralised if in competition with the private sector. Review opportunities to introduce new fees for discretionary services we are currently providing free of charge. Undertake market research to identify chargeable services that our customers really want. Consider whether the fee change will encourage or discourage the use of the services. 						
2.4	The proposed date for introducing the fees and charges is from 01 April 2023.						

3	How to address current situation
3.1	The 2023/24 proposed Harbour fees and dues are set out in Appendix A .
3.2	The proposed 2023/24 charges for the Campsite and Caravan Site are provided in Appendix B .
3.3	Static caravan site charges have generally been increased in line with expectations with a change to electricity charges for those customers with ESC supplied power. It is proposed to introduce a fixed charge and a unit charge to be more equitable. Charges for the touring site have been set to reflect escalating CPI inflation and commercial demand in addition to recovery of recent investment in facilities. Visitor moorings in the harbour have generally increased to keep pace with inflation, with increases in electricity charges to reflect energy prices more

	realistically. Resident fishing vessels and other charges are generally around 5%,
	much less than the current level of CPI inflation to assist the local economy.
3.4	The Appendices include current year charges as a comparative and all charges
	quoted are inclusive of VAT where applicable.
3.5	The 2023/24 proposed fees and charges for the Harbour, the Campsite and the
	Caravan Site will be determined by Cabinet at its meeting on 03 January 2023.

4	Reason/s for recommendation
4.1	To fulfil the Committee's responsibilities in respect of recommending fees and
	charges.

Appendices

Appendices:						
Appendix A Proposed Harbour Fees and Dues 2023/24						
Appendix B	Proposed Campsite and Caravan Site Fees and Charges 2023/24					

Background reference papers:	
None	

201	2023/24	MAT Chatan	£	%	2022/23
Regular users (per annum)	Proposal	VAT Status	Increase or (Decrease)	Increase or (Decrease)	
Mooring fees per vessel	£766.50	S	£36.50	5.00%	£730.00
Tenders/Canoe/Kayak	£41.50	S	£3.00	7.79%	£38.50
Tenders/Canoe/Kayak Day Rate	£5.25	S	£0.45	9.38%	£4.80
Harbour dues (per annum)					
Up to 20ft (6100mm)	£81.00	S	£4.00	5.19%	£77.00
20ft (6100mm) up to 30ft (9150mm)	£154.70	S	£7.70	5.24%	£147.00
30ft (9150mm) up to 40ft (12200mm)	£200.00	S	£10.00	5.26%	£190.00
40ft (12200mm) up to 50ft (15250mm)	£260.40	S	£12.40	5.00%	£248.00
Each additional ft (305mm) over 50ft (15250mm)	£7.10	S	£0.35	5.19%	£6.75
Other charges (per annum)					
Large Hut Sites	£451.50	EX	£21.50	5.00%	£430.00
Small Hut Sites	£308.70	EX	£14.70	5.00%	£294.00
Stage sites (per annum)					
1E - 10E	£1,249.50	S	£59.50	5.00%	£1,190.00
All other sites on Southwold Bank	£648.90	S	£30.90	5.00%	£618.00
All other sites on Walberswick Bank	£648.90	S	£30.90	5.00%	£618.00
	2023/24		£	%	2022/23
W10 Mooring - Visitor Moorings (daily charges)	Proposal	VAT Status	Increase or (Decrease)	Increase or (Decrease)	2022/23
Up to 20ft (6100mm)	£24.20	S	£2.20	10.00%	£22.00

	2023/24		£	%	2022/23
W10 Mooring - Visitor Moorings (daily charges)	Proposal	VAT Status	Increase or (Decrease)	Increase or (Decrease)	2022/23
Up to 20ft (6100mm)	£24.20	S	£2.20	10.00%	£22.00
20ft (6100mm) up to 30ft (9150mm)	£28.60	S	£2.60	10.00%	£26.00
30ft (9150mm) up to 40ft (12200mm)	£35.20	S	£3.20	10.00%	£32.00
40ft (12200mm) up to 50ft (15250mm)	£44.00	S	£4.00	10.00%	£40.00
Each additional ft (305mm) over 50ft (15250mm)	£2.30	S	£0.20	9.52%	£2.10
Harbour Dues	£11.60	S	£1.10	10.48%	£10.50
Electric Charge (Normal)	£5.50	S	£1.00	22.22%	£4.50
Electric Charge (Heavy Use)	£20.00	S	£7.00	53.85%	£13.00
Other charges					
Storage ashore per ft (305mm)	£3.15	S	£0.20	6.78%	£2.95
Electric charge (weekly)	£50.00	S	£20.00	66.67%	£30.00
Mooring winter charge per ft (305mm) per month	£4.50	S	£0.25	5.88%	£4.25
Mooring berth on north dock wall (including use of compound & facilities) per vessel per month	£178.00	S	£16.00	9.88%	£162.00
Licences					
Beach Licences					
- Aldeburgh and Felixstowe	£66.20	OS	£3.20	5.08%	£63.00
- Sizewell	£53.00	OS	£3.00	6.00%	£50.00
Sale of fish from Council land	variable	os		-	variable
Boats on beach	£147.00	S	£7.00	5.00%	£140.00
Boats in compound at The Dip	£147.00	S	£7.00	5.00%	£140.00
Launch only permit	£71.50	os	£3.50	5.15%	£68.00
Fee for return of confiscated boats	variable	S	-	-	variable

VAT Status S= Standard rates, OS = Outside the Scope, E = Exempt

	2023/24				2022/2
Southwold Harbour Site			6		
	Proposal	VAT Status	f Increase or (Decrease)	% Increase or (Decrease)	2022)
tic Caravan - Site Fee (March - November)	£2,630.00	S	£140.00	5.62%	£2,490.0
tic Caravan - Site Fee (December - February)	£229.00	S	£9.00	4.09%	£220.0
w Caravan - Plot Fee	£2,100.00	S	£170.00	8.81%	£1,930.0
ctric standing charge per annum + charge for actual usage (static sites)	£200.00 + charge for actual usage	S	(£350.00)	(63.64%)	£550.0
sale stationing charge per annum i charge for actual usage (static sites)	1200.00 + Charge for actual usage	3	(1330.00)	(03.04/0)	1330.0
	2023/24		£	%	2022/2
ditional Charges - Static Caravan	Proposal	VAT Status	Increase or (Decrease)	Increase or (Decrease)	
rbour side Supplement Front Line	£221.50	S	£11.50	5.48%	£210.0
ckshore Supplement Front Line	£194.00	S	£10.00	5.43%	£184.0
ernal Van Cleaning	£85.00	S	£1.00	1.19%	£84.0
ernal Window & Door Clean	£20.00	S	£4.50	29.03%	£15.5
der Van Edge Trim & Weed killer Spray	£30.00	S	£0.00	0.00%	£30.0
below fees are charged on a per night basis					
urers/Motorised Vans/Tents (Low Season) Inc 2 Adults	£34.70	S	£2.70	8.44%	£32.0
urers/Motorised Vans/Tents (Peak Season) Inc 2 Adults	£40.75	S	£3.25	8.67%	£37.5
nk holiday weekend standard pitch	£42.00	S	£3.50	9.09%	£38.5
peak electric hook up pitch	£39.75	S	£2.75	7.43%	£37.0
ak electric hook up pitch	£45.75	S	£3.50	8.28%	£42.2
nk holiday weekend electric hook up pitch	£47.00	S	£3.75	8.67%	£43.2
ctricity per night	£5.00	S	£0.00	0.00%	£5.0
ditional Adult	£4.70	S	£0.40	9.30%	£4.3
ditional Child	£2.35	S	£0.20	9.30%	£2.1
ditional OAP (65+)	£2.35		£0.20	9.30%	£2.1
rnings/Gazebos/Canopies	£8.55	S	£0.70	8.92%	£7.8
ganised Groups (To be negotiated in advance)	By negotiation	S	-	-	By negotiation
gle backpacker (no vehicle)*	£16.50	S	£1.50	10.00%	£15.0
y Sale for Toilet Block	£29.50	S	(£8.50)	(22.37%)	£38.0
ttery Charging	£10.00	S	£2.75	37.93%	£7.2
Packs	£1.30	S	(£0.05)	(3.70%)	£1.3
bile Phone Charging	£1.30	S	(£0.15)	(10.34%)	£1.4

VAT Status S= Standard rates, OS = Outside the Scope, E = Exempt

* With discretion of caravan site manager at time of arrival